
 
Lawton Public Schools Board of Education 
Regular Meeting 
February 3, 2020 5:00 PM 
Shoemaker Center Auditorium 
753 NW Fort Sill Blvd

Lawton, Oklahoma 73507 

AGENDA 

The Board reserves the right to consider, take up and take action on any agenda item in any order, 
except as to items 1-4. The Board may discuss, make motions, and vote on all matters appearing 
on the agenda. Such vote may be to adopt, reject, table, reaffirm, rescind, or to take no action on 
any item. Any person with a disability who needs special accommodations to attend the Board of 
Education meeting should notify the Clerk of the Board at least 24 hours, to the extent possible, 
prior to the scheduled time of the Board meeting. The telephone number is 580-357-6900. At the 
time and place designated, the Board will consider and act upon the matters set out on the Agenda 
for this meeting as follows:

1. Call to Order
2. Pledge of Allegiance - Dr. Tom Thomas
3. Roll Call to Establish Quorum
4. Special Guests/Special Recognition - Dr. Tom Thomas and Carla Clodfelter
5. Architect and Construction Manager at Risk Update
6. Departmental Reports

a. Information Item: Update - Business Operations and Educational Services Reports 
b. Action Item:  Proposed revisions to the 2020-2021 LPS School Calendar - Dr. Ken 

Baden
7. Report of the Superintendent

a. Action Item:  Consideration and action regarding the appointment of Lance Gibbs as 
Comptroller for Lawton Public Schools

b. Action Item:  Consideration and action regarding the Cameron University Stadium 
Contract

c. Action Item:  Acknowledge receipt of the Superintendent's recommendation to 
dismiss Blake Loy as a teacher with Lawton Public Schools and set a date, time, and 
place for a hearing on that recommendation.  The Board shall direct the 
Superintendent to see to it that Mr. Loy is advised of all rights granted by Oklahoma 
statues and Board policy.  

d. Superintendent's Announcement(s)
8. Consent Agenda

(The following matters may be approved in their entirety by the Board upon motion made, 
seconded and passed by a majority vote of the Board members.  However, upon request 



of any Board member, any one or more matters will be removed from the consent agenda 
and acted upon separately.  Contracts are approved subject to review by the District’s legal 
counsel. Any or all of the public record items included within the consent agenda, i.e. 
minutes to be submitted for approval; purchase orders to be submitted for acceptance; 
financial report; proposed transfer of funds between activity accounts; and fund-raising 
event listings, may be examined at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Education at 
the Shoemaker Center, 753 Fort Sill Blvd., Lawton, OK. An appointment to review 
records is requested.)
a. Item(s) Removed from the Consent Agenda for Separate Action
b. Approval of the Balance of the Consent Agenda
c. Approval of the Minutes of the January 16, 2020 Regular Board Meeting
d. Report of the Purchasing Agent/Encumbrance Clerk - Sheila Relf

1. Increase, Decrease and Issue Purchase Orders
2. Gasoline Tabulation
3. Encumbrances/Partial Payments

e. Report of the Interim Comptroller - Lance Gibbs
1. Treasurer's Report for the Month of December 2019.  

f. Report of the Activity Fund Custodian - Nancy McQuaide
1. Activity Fund Transfers, Expenditures, Establishments, and Amendments

g. Report of the Clerk - Kathy Bentley
1. Applications for Sanctioning of Parent Organizations and Booster Clubs
2. Construction Related Contracts/Agreements

A. Crossland Construction Company, Change Order #9, EMS New Construction
B. Crossland Construction Company, Change Order #4, Whittier Safe Room

3. Contracts / Agreements
A. Catapult Learning, Literacy First Training at Crosby Park Elementary, 

February-May 2020
B. CDW Government LLC, E-rate funding year 2020 (district internet-related 

equipment)
C. Cindy Elkins, Educational Consultant, St. Mary's Catholic School, February-

March 2020
D. Dan L. Wigington Company, Real Estate Appraisers and Consultants, 

Appraisal of Park Lane and Wilson Elementary Schools
E. Dusk til Dawn Party Bus, District Battle of the Books award, March 12, 2020.
F. Hilton Garden Inn Lawton-Fort Sill, 

AIM  (Apprenticeship/Internship/Mentorship) event for sophomores, 
February 12, 2020

G. Norman Public Schools, MHS Boys Basketball to the Joe Lawson 
Tournament, December 10-12, 2020

H. OneNet, E-Rate funding year 2020 (district internet services)
I. Sodexo-Cameron University, AIM (Apprenticeship/Internship/Mentorship) 

program for sophomores, February 13, 2020
4. Approval of Legal Actions

9. Proposed Executive Session to Discuss [Authorized by 25 OKLA.STAT. Section 307 
(B)(1) of the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act]:



a. The employing, promoting, or receiving resignation(s) of individual certified and 
support salaried personnel as listed on the Certified and Support Personnel Reports 
(posted with the Agenda).  

b. Interim Director of Transportation
10. Vote to Convene in Executive Session
11. Vote to Acknowledge Return to Open Session
12. Statement of Executive Session Minutes
13. Superintendent's Personnel Report / Items Discussed in Executive Session

a. Approval of Certified and Support Personnel Reports
b. Approval of Employment of Interim Director of Transportation

14. New Business - This refers to any matter not known about or which could not have been 
reasonably foreseen prior to the time of posting of the agenda.  Okla. Stat. tit. 25 Sec. 
311(A)(9)

15. The next regular board meeting date is Thursday, February 20, 2020, at 5:00 p.m., in the 
Shoemaker Center Auditorium.

16. Setting New Board Meeting Dates
17. Board Announcements
18. Adjournment

Time of Posting:   3:30 p.m. 
Date of Posting:   May 14, 2021  
Place of Posting:  Foyer of Shoemaker Center, 753 NW Fort Sill Blvd. 

Posted by: __________________________________________________ 
                                Kevin Hime, Superintendent



 
 

BUSINESS OPERATIONS 

Board Meeting Update 

February 3, 2020 

 

Paula Diehl – Payroll  

• Completing/Submitting Calendar Year 2019 Oklahoma Teacher’s Retirement report due 1.31.20. 

• Reconciling/Preparing all 2019 W2’s no later than 1.31.20. 

• Implementing new 2020 tax schedules effective 2.1.20 payroll. 

 

Jean Hastings – Personnel 

• Completing Mid-Year School Personnel Report. 

• Accepting voluntary transfer requests for FY21, open for employees to submit Feb. 1 – Feb. 28. 

• Collecting Intent to Returns from all employees to begin staffing process. 

 

Child Nutrition  

• No Report  

 

AJ Watson - Information Technology  

Hardware   

• District opened 342 work orders and the computer techs closed 342 

• Delivered 265 items of new inventory throughout the district 

Network  

• Oversaw the installation of the electronic access control (doors) for the safe rooms. 

• Performed the mock administration of the ACT test at MHS in preparation for testing. 

Information Systems  

• Calendars for 2020-21 have been created and the students have been rolled into them 

• Grades for the 19-20 school years have been posted to permanent records. 
 

Dave McDermott – Media Operations 

• Received 21 pallets of paper to finish the 2019 – 20 school year needs. 

• 2020-21 eRate Category 1 and 2 have been submitted to the board for approval. 

• Training Patrick Shea, who is replacing Mark Buttram, (Distribution Driver), who is filling in for 

Ron Mullen, (Basement Supplies) while on long-term sick leave. 

 

Donald McCaig – Facilities Operations/Maintenance  

• Getting the Warehouse ready for the Food Service Freezer project that starts 1.29.20 by Cavins 

Construction. Moving equipment to other temporary locations.   

• Grounds crew getting quotes to replace some grounds equipment; pruning across the district in 

anticipation of Spring 

• Working on paperwork and permits to construct two new offices at the Media Center if approved by 

the District and city.   

 

Chad Boggs – Transportation 

• Working on climate and reorganization of Transportation Department.  



 

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 

Board Meeting Update 

February 3, 2020 

 

 

Brenda Hatch – Elementary Ed. / Professional Development 

• Participated in the OSDE Teacher and Leadership Development Advisory Team 

• Collaborating with the community to plan for the Teacher and Rookie of the Year Ceremony 

• Restructuring the procedures for accepting guest teachers from on-line universities 

 

Karen Cooksey – Elementary Education  

• Worked with schools with observation and feedback in classrooms.  

• Reviewed school designations and communicated results with staff.  

 

Donna Catlin – Elementary Ed. / Early Childhood 

• Planned for Elementary Leadership Academy.  

• Worked with sites on observation & supported principals with feedback.  

 

Rick Owens – Secondary Education 

• Finalized calendar for presentation to the board  

• Working with site principals on state reports 

 

Carol McPhail – Middle Schools  

• Conducted Leadership Academy 

• Supervised Teen Council 

• Met with Assistant Directors regarding grant resources to assist middle schools  

 

Mark Mattingly – Student Services 

• Finalizing A.I.M. for Lawton programming 

• Working on the Carl Perkins Comprehensive Local Needs Assessment 

• Finalizing FY20 furniture requisition 

 

Chris Sharkey – Special Services 

• Special Services is hosting a Pre-Employment Transition meeting on 1.29.20 to discuss and coordinate 

additional services that we can offer our students with their transitional needs.  

• Special Services personnel and teachers are attending the LETRS (Language Essentials for the Teachers 

of Reading and Spelling) training in Lawton 1.27-28.20. 

 

Teresa Jackson – High Schools 

• Site Visits to Build Relationships/Provide Support 

• New Secondary Leadership Academy Restorative Discipline, 2.12.20 in OKC. 

• High School Principal’s Meeting 2.4.20. 

 

Gary Dees – Athletics 

• Spring State RAO Accreditation 

• Football Schedules for 2020 

• Bo Bowman Baseball Tournament 



 

Diana Landoll – Grants 

• Grants is conducting a physical inventory of all grants that LPS is still accountable for tracking. 

• Working with principals and others departments to determine priorities for restructuring DoDEA grant 

budgets. 

• Gathering data to determine feasibility and eligibility of applying for additional partnerships and grants. 

  

Dr. Regina DeLoach – Secondary Curriculum 

• Planning a job Fair for Seniors/Juniors in partnership with GPTC & NAACP 

• Completed the Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. district celebration on 1.16.20. 

• Setting-up a district scholarship information tables at city-wide black history events that focus on 

scholarships for civilian and military students. 

 

Reagan Hall-Ousley – Secondary Curriculum 

• Trained elementary teachers at Pat Henry on Journeys  

• Continued to purchase resources for all middle schools with an emphasis on our Special Education and 

English Language Learners 

• All four middle schools have received ACCESS/WIDA test preparation materials for the English 

Language Learners   

 

Sharon Havron – Elementary Curriculum  

• Visiting elementary schools to train teachers on use of Journeys, our ELA textbook 

• Supporting teachers and administrators on using the STAR updated platform 

• Preparing for the spelling bee, Wednesday, 1.29.20.  

 

Teresa Donahue – Federal Programs  

• Application approved/Processing claims  

• Mid-year grant budget reviews 

• English Learner Program – WIDA ACCESS testing window opens January 13th and closes March 27th 

for K-12 English Learner students 

 

Joan Gabelmann – Assessment and Accountability 

• Aspire set up for all three high schools 

• Mock Administrations for state ACT at MHS, Douglas, and LHS 

• Assessment meetings to include juniors incarcerated at JDC in state testing 

 

David Hornbeck – Police Department 

• Active Attack Integrated Response Training 
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  School days: (89 x 6.33 hrs.)	 563.37
  In-Service days (2 x 6 hrs.)	 12.00
  Parent Teacher days (2 x 3 hrs.)	 6.00
 	 581.37

 Aug. 18, 19, 20................. In-service / Professional Day 

 Aug. 21........................ First Day of School for Students

 Sept. 7.......................................................... Labor Day

 Sept. 29..............Parent / Teacher Conference - (3 hrs.)

 Oct. 1..................Parent / Teacher Conference - (3 hrs.)

 Oct. 9-12....................................................... Fall Break

 Nov. 11.................................Veteran’s Day - No School

 Nov. 23-27......................................Thanksgiving Break

 Dec. 18..........................................End of 1st Semester

 Dec. 21-Jan. 1..................................... Christmas Break

 Jan. 15............................. In-service / Professional Day

 Jan. 18................................Martin Luther King, Jr.  Day

 Feb. 15.................................................President’s Day

 Mar. 15-19................................................ Spring Break

 Mar. 23...............Parent / Teacher Conference - (3 hrs.)

 Mar. 25...............Parent / Teacher Conference - (3 hrs.)

 Apr. 2............... No School / Inclement Weather Day #4

 Apr. 5............... No School / Inclement Weather Day #3

 May 20............................................. Last day of school

 May 21............................ In-service / Professional Day

SEMESTER 1		  SEMESTER 2
School Days		  School Days
August	 7 days	 January:     	 18 days
September:  	 21 days	 February:  	 19 days
October:       	 20 days	 March:        	 18 days
November:   	 15 days	 April:         	 20 days
December:   	 14 days	 May:         	 14 days

TOTAL:        	 77 days	 TOTAL:      	 89 days

77 days + 89 days = 166 instructional days

          In-Service / Professional Days

          Holiday / No School

          Parent / Teacher Conferences

          First / Last Day of School

NOTE:  Inclement weather days #1 and #2 are built into
             the calendar by additional minutes.

                              SEMESTER 1:      511.41
                              SEMESTER 2:      581.37

                              TOTAL:             1,092.78                  

2020-2021 School Calendar
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Lawton Public Schools Board Meeting 

February 3, 2020 

 

 

 

Agenda Item: 7.a. Action Item: Approve appointment of Lance Gibbs as Comptroller 

for Lawton Public Schools. 

 

Background: Lance Gibbs was appointed as the Interim Comptroller in September 2019. 

Since that time, Lance has supervised both the Finance and Payroll 

departments.  In working with Superintendent Designee Kevin Hime, we 

believe it is in the best interest of the district to appoint Lance Gibbs as the 

Comptroller for the district. 

 

Action Requested:  Approve Mr. Gibbs as the Comptroller for Lawton Public Schools. 



Lawton Public Schools Board Meeting 

February 3, 2020 

 

 

 

Agenda Item: 7.b. Action Item: Cameron University Stadium Contract 

 

Background: LPS has contracted with Cameron University to use the CU stadium for LPS 

athletic events since the stadium was constructed.  Although the current 

contract is still in force, we need to renew the contract early to extend the 

life of the contract for a period that will cover the expected usable life of 

the artificial turf we are planning to install this summer.  Because we intend 

to use 2017 Bond funds for the turf replacement, we need a contract that 

provides LPS access to the stadium for the 10 year expected usable life of 

the turf and a contract clause that would cause CU to reimburse LPS for the 

remaining unamortized out-of-pocket construction costs should CU cancel 

the contract prior to the expiration date.  The attached contract provides a 

contract period that extends through 30 June 2030.  Paragraph 14 of the 

contract provides the necessary reimbursement language. 

 

Action Requested:  Approve the Cameron University Contract as presented. 

 

Attachment: Cameron University-Lawton Public Schools Stadium Lease Agreement 



CAMERON UNIVERSITY- LAWTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

STADIUM LEASE AGREEMENT 

 

THIS AGREEMENT, effective as of the date of execution by the last party to sign, is entered 

into between the Board of Regents for The University of Oklahoma and Cameron University a 

constitutional agency of the State of Oklahoma (“LESSOR”), and the Board of Education, 

Independent School District No. 8, Comanche County, Oklahoma, a political subdivision of the 

State of Oklahoma, with its principal offices located at 753 Fort Sill Boulevard, Lawton, Oklahoma 

(“LESSEE”) 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the LESSOR owns and operates certain real property located at Cameron 

University (“University”), in Lawton, Oklahoma, for general educational, service and research 

purposes: and 

WHEREAS, the LESSOR grants leases for uses of certain property, which do not conflict 

with the primary purposes of owning, operation and maintaining such property; and 

WHEREAS, LESSEE has been dependent on leasing LESSOR’S stadium for the use and 

benefit of its constituent senior high schools and middle schools since Cameron stadium was 

constructed, and  

WHEREAS, LESSEE therefore has requested a nonexclusive lease of Cameron University 

stadium, including stadium infrastructure, the adjacent parking lot at the corner of 38
th

 and Gore, 

ticket booths, concession stands, locker rooms, and press box (collectively referred to hereafter as 

“STADIUM”) for football games, soccer games and certain other authorized school activities of 

Lawton public schools; and  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into a new agreement in order to take into account, 

among other things, substantial improvements to the STADIUM, LESSEE agrees to underwrite if 

funding is available; and 

WHEREAS, it is LESSOR’S intent to cooperate with LESSEE and to accommodate 

LESSEE’S request for LESSOR to make improvements if funding is available to certain of 

LESSOR’S athletic facilities for the use and benefit of LESSEE and Lawton Public School students 

and it is LESSEE’S desire and intent to bear the costs and expenses, or a portion thereof if funding 

is available, based on the nature of the improvement connected therewith. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, terms and conditions 

contained herein, the LESSOR and LESSEE hereby agree as follows: 

 

1. STADIUM LEASE 

 

1.1     The LESSOR does hereby grant to the LESSEE a nonexclusive lease and the use of 

the STADIUM, upon such conditions as are set forth herein.  

 



Stadium Lease 
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1.2   LESSEE understands and agrees that this Agreement gives LESSEE no exclusive rights 

of access, use or control of any LESSOR property except as may be provided by the specific terms 

of this Agreement. 

 

2. TERM 

Unless sooner terminated as provided herein, the term of this Agreement shall be for a 

period of ten and one-half (10.5) years, beginning January 1, 2020, and terminating on June 30, 2030.  

 

3. COST RECOVERY 

 

As full, adequate and complete compensation for the term of this Agreement, LESSEE 

Agrees to the following: 

 

3.1 Turf. LESSEE will install new artificial turf before existing artificial turf performs 

outside of established standards set by industry organizations, i.e. Synthetic Turf Council (or other 

recognized industry organizations) and recognized testing standards established by the ASTM 

(American Society for Testing and Materials). At which time artificial turf performs outside of 

industry standards, Lessee shall commence construction and installation of a safe, high quality 

artificial turf (hereinafter “Turf”) in the STADIUM and shall bear all direct and indirect costs and 

expenses in connection therewith. Replacement shall include, without restriction, any reasonably 

required construction and/or reconstruction of the subsurface layer(s) upon which the Turf is to be 

installed, drainage structures or other required infrastructure modification, and all related costs. 

 

3.1.1 Artificial Turf will be tested for hardness/impact a minimum of every two 

years by a recognized (or certified) testing company at LESSEE’S expense to certify hardness/impact 

of the Artificial Turf by G-max Testing or other recognized testing procedures by the industry or 

ASTM and to verify hardness/impact is not out of compliance with the Artificial Turf Company’s 

warranty or industry standards.   

 

3.2 In addition to turf, during the term of this lease the LESSEE and LESSOR will 

attempt to make other improvements to the Stadium if funding is available from public or private 

sources. The projects presently identified, and the order in which they are proposed to be completed 

are as follow: 

 

1. New stadium lighting 

2. New restroom facilities on the lower level 

3. Updated concession stands and restrooms (upper level) 

4. New press box with elevator and public address system 

5. New fieldhouse to include dressing Rooms, additional Offices for Coaches, 

Weight Room and Training Room  

6. Updated seating and railing on the north side 

7. New scoreboard 

8. Resurface the Stadium parking lot 

9. New fencing consistent with the University palette 
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3.3 The Board of Education of LESSEE will approve the hiring of an architect for any 

future turf projects. After final plans are approved by LESSEE, they will be presented to LESSOR 

for its approval.  

 

3.4 The intent of the LESSEE is to request approval of subsequent Boards of Education 

for funding of the additional projects described above.  The intent of the LESSOR is to cooperate 

and coordinate with the LESSEE by requesting public funds or raising private funds for these 

additional projects. These projects will be designed and constructed in accordance with the schedule 

set forth in Paragraph 3.2 as monies are available to fund the projects. 

 

3.5 Prior to constructing any of the stadium improvements described above, the LESSEE 

will have plans prepared and presented for LESSOR’s approval. No project will be commenced 

until written consent and approval of the plans is obtained from LESSOR. All work shall be done 

in a good and workmanlike manner at LESSEE’S sole cost and expense unless LESSOR has agreed 

to contribute a portion of the necessary fund. The improvements shall become a fixed part of the 

realty and title there to shall be vested in LESSOR.   

 

3.6 LESSOR and LESSEE acknowledge that during the course of this agreement that 

other replacement or improvement projects may be identified by either party. Examples of such 

items may be, but are not limited to, replacing ticket booths, adding sidewalks and safety lighting. 

Beginning in 2018, Representatives of LESSOR and LESSEE shall meet annually prior to March 1 

of each year to discuss which project will be undertaken and the scope of that project, if funding is 

available. Funding source and cost sharing will be discussed and agreed to prior to a project being 

commenced.  Both parties acknowledge that obtaining funds for any STADIUM project is subject 

to each party being able to identify a funding source. There shall be a written addendum setting forth 

the scope of the project, funding agreement and overall project schedule. 

 

4. USE AND SCHEDULING 

 

4.1 Football Use: LESSEE shall have the right to use the STADIUM for all home 

football games, preseason scrimmages and football or band practices for each of the three (3) senior 

high schools and the four (4) middle schools in LESSEE’S school system located in the Lawton 

Public School system. Subject to availability, LESSEE may use said STADIUM for any playoff or 

other extended season football games in which any of the said constituent senior high schools may 

be a participant. 

 

4.1.1 By August 15
th

 of each year this Agreement is in effect, LESSEE will provide 

LESSOR with a list of dates it will need the STADIUM for the football season, current year pursuant 

to Paragraph 4.1 above. LESSEE may use the STADIUM for other Lawton Public Schools (LPS) 

functions not on the original list at such times as the STADIUM is not scheduled to be used by 

LESSOR. LESSEE will notify LESSOR at least three (3) working days in advance of such uses. The 

three-day notification period will be waived for use by the aforementioned LPS football teams 

wishing to practice in the STADIUM if notice of such use is provided to LESSOR by 10:00a.m. on 
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the day of the desired use. LESSOR will approve the request for use if no activity has been planned 

in the STADIUM during the requested time. 

  

4.2   Soccer Use:  LESSEE shall have the right to use the STADIUM for all home soccer 

games, preseason scrimmages and soccer practices for each of the three (3) senior high schools and 

the four (4) middle schools in LESSEE’S school system located in the Lawton Public School system. 

Subject to availability, LESSEE may use said STADIUM for any playoff or other extended season 

soccer games in which any of the said constituent senior high schools maybe a participant. 

 

4.2.1 By January 15
th

 of each year this Agreement is in effect, LESSEE will provide 

LESSOR with a list of dates it will need the Stadium for the soccer season, current year pursuant to 

Paragraph 4.2 above. 

  

4.3  Miscellaneous Uses:  LESSEE may use STADIUM for band contests, ROTC 

functions, graduation exercises and other activities of the Lawton Public Schools at such times when 

STADIUM is not in use by LESSOR and when LESSOR, by and through the President of Cameron 

University (or the President’s designee), approves the use of the STADIUM for the proposed 

activity. LESSEE shall seek said approval at least thirty (30) days prior to such requested use.  In 

addition, upon approval of LESSOR, LESSEE may host OSSAA (Oklahoma Secondary School 

Activities Association) sanctioned playoff games for the sports of football and soccer. 

 

4.4 LESSEE agrees and acknowledges that this Agreement authorizes LESSEE to use a 

portion of University properties only as provided herein and only for purposes and in a manner 

which will not interfere with University use of said properties and/or the accomplishment of its 

education, research and service mission. Parking areas east of the STADIUM are not available for 

use by LESSEE until after 5 PM unless it is a weekend, the University is not in session, or the 

University is closed. Traffic cones or other devices, may not be used to reserve parking or spaces in 

this area other than adjacent to the East Ticket Booth until after 5 PM. 

 

4.5 LESSEE agrees to occupy and use the STADIUM in a careful manner so as to avoid 

injury and damage to the STADIUM, LESSEE’S students, athletes, patrons and invitees to any of 

LESSEE’S events at University. 

 

4.6 LESSEE will schedule ALL USES through the University’s EVENTS 

MANAGEMENT OFFICE or its successor.  LESSEE will abide by all rules and regulations 

established by the University or the University of Oklahoma Board of Regents. 

 

4.7 There will be NO LESSEE events scheduled during the week of the LESSOR’S 

Commencement Ceremony. 

 

5. STADIUM OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 

 

5.1 LESSEE shall be solely liable for all STADIUM operations during its functions at 

STADIUM, including, without limitation, security, communication, public address and engineering. 
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LESSEE shall be responsible for maintaining lighting, the public address system and communication 

system between the field and press box for the STADIUM. LESSEE policies shall apply inside of 

the STADIUM for LESSEE scheduled events on the Cameron University Campus. Any LESSEE 

function or event inside of the STADIUM during the term of this lease will be considered a Non-

Public Forum. Areas outside the STADIUM will be regulated consistent with written University 

policy.   

 

5.2 LESSEE shall be responsible for any and all clean–up necessary at the STADIUM 

and surrounding affected areas following all authorized uses by LESSEE of University facilities. 

LESSEE will be responsible for providing any HAZMAT kits used during the LESSEE’S events. 

LESSOR shall provide the refuse truck and labor for hauling LESSEE’S refuse from Stadium. 

LESSOR shall perform inside custodial services to the dressing rooms, press box, concession stands, 

restrooms and ticket booths after all LESSEE events and LESSEE shall pay TWO HUNDRED 

AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($200.00) per event.  Amount paid per event shall be adjusted annually 

on the anniversary of the agreement by the Consumer Price Index, during the term of this agreement.   

 

5.3 LESSEE shall bear all direct and indirect costs and expenses in connection with 

operation, maintenance and repair, including without limitation turf and safety-related infrastructure 

repairs, of the STADIUM.  Due to the use of the STADIUM lighting by approved University 

groups, LESSOR will pay half of the re-lamping and crane fees for the Stadium lighting no more 

than once during the yearly term of the lease.  LESSOR shall invoice LESSEE ONE THOUSAND 

TWO HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,200.00) for maintenance costs on a monthly 

basis, and LESSEE shall promptly pay LESSOR said within thirty (30) days. 

 

6. CONCESSIONS 

 

During the term of this Agreement, LESSEE shall have full responsibility for and the right 

to all concessions operations during any authorized event held at STADIUM by LESSEE and the 

right to all proceeds therefrom. LESSEE has the right to sell programs and spirit items at all 

authorized LESSEE events and to keep all proceeds therefrom.  

 

7. UTILITIES 

 

7.1 LESSEE agrees to be responsible for any and all gas, electric, water and other utilities 

related to the installation, construction, operation and maintenance of the STADIUM and at 

LESSOR’S option, shall pay for and have installed separate service lines and metering devices 

metered by the utility or the cost of separately sub-metering by University. LESSOR shall bill 

LESSEE monthly for such costs and expenses, which LESSEE agrees to pay promptly, but in no 

event later than thirty (30) days after being so invoiced. 

 

7.2 Any charges for communication services or other services used, rendered or supplied 

at the STADIUM in connection with LESSEE’S events thereat shall be the sole responsibility of 

LESSEE, and LESSEE shall indemnify LESSOR against liability or damages on such account. 
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8. INSURANCE 

  

8.1 Throughout the term of this lease Agreement, LESSOR shall keep, or cause to be 

kept, insurance against fire, vandalism, natural disaster or similar insurable mishap on the 

STADIUM, and all improvements thereto made by the LESSOR for and on behalf of LESSEE as 

provided hereafter. In keeping with the parties’ intentions in entering into this Agreement that the 

subject improvements are unnecessary for LESSOR’S use of the STADIUM and are being 

constructed for the use and benefit of LESSEE, LESSEE shall bear eighty-five percent (85%) of any 

and all insurance premiums attributable to the STADIUM. Further, if the STADIUM is damaged 

and/or destroyed, in whole or in part, LESSEE agrees to and shall pay eighty-five percent (85%) of 

any and all applicable insurance deductibles to any and all such claims. If and to the extent allowed 

by applicable law and/or regulation, LESSEE shall be named as a co-insured on such insurance. 

 

8.2 If, and in the event that, the STADIUM shall be destroyed or damaged by fire, 

vandalism, natural disaster or other mishap so as to render it unusable, or in the event any other loss 

occurs which is covered by such insurance, the insurance proceeds due from any policy on said 

STADIUM shall be used to repair, replace or rebuild said STADIUM. Provided however, if the 

leased premises are destroyed in whole or in part during the term of this Agreement, LESSOR shall 

have the obligation to repair them if and only to the extent such repairs are covered by insurance 

(private or state). LESSEE expressly acknowledges and agrees that LESSOR shall have no obligation 

to expend any monies to repair, replace or rebuild said STADIUM, other than proceeds of 

applicable insurance funds (if any), and the obligation to repair, replace or rebuild said STADIUM 

or any of its improvements, a proportional pro rata share of such proceeds shall be given to the 

repair, replacement or rebuilding of the turf, press box and scoreboard. Prior to commencing any 

such repairs, replacements of rebuilding, LESSOR and LESSEE shall agree upon the nature and 

extent of any such repairing, replacement or rebuilding. 

 

9. WARRANTY AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

 

LESSOR MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO 

ANY MATTER WHATEVER, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, CONDITION OF 

THE LEASED PREMISES OR ITS FITNESS FOR LESSEE’S PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT 

WILL THE LESSOR, ITS REGENTS OR EMPLOYEES BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, 

INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR INDIRECT DAMAGES WHATSOEVER 

ARRISING OUT OF LESSEE’S USE AND/OR LOSS OF USE OF THE LEASED PREMISES. 

 

10. NOTICES 

All notices, requests, demands and other communications required or permitted to be 

delivered hereunder shall be in writing. Such notices, request, demands and other communications 

shall be deemed to have been given three (3) business days after being deposited in the United States 

mail, postage prepaid, certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, addressed as follows: 
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TO LESSOR:  Dr. John McArthur, President 

    Cameron University 

    2800 West Gore Boulevard 

    Lawton, OK 73505 

    Fax: 581-2421 

 

 

 To LESSEE:   Dr. Tom Thomas, Interim Superintendent 

    Lawton Public Schools 

    753 NW Fort Sill Boulevard 

    Lawton, OK 73507  

    Fax: 585-6319 

 

Written notice actually received by a party shall always be effective as of the time of receipt, 

if a business day, or otherwise on the next business day thereafter/ further, either party may change 

its address for notice by giving the other party written notice of the new address. 

 

11. STADIUM MANAGEMENT 

 

11.1 The parties agree that University reserves the right to control and manage the 

STADIUM and enforce all necessary and proper rules for the management and operation of the 

STADIUM. The Management of the STADIUM shall have free access at all times to all space 

occupied by LESSEE and shall be granted prompt access to all areas for purposes of safety and 

security and upon reasonable request, for purposes of STADIUM operations.  

 

11.2 All portions of the sidewalks, gates, doors, roadways, vestibules and all ways of access 

to public utilities and other areas of the STADIUM shall be kept unobstructed by LESSEE and shall 

not be used for any purpose other than ingress or egress to and from STADIUM by LESSEE, its 

patrons, students, guests and invitees.  

 

11.3 LESSEE is solely responsible for opening and closing the Stadium for their events. 

 

12. SECURITY 

 

12.1 LESSEE shall have sole responsibility for the security of the equipment and property 

of the LESSEE, its agents, employees, officers, contractors, licensees, customers and invitees while 

such equipment and property is on the Cameron University campus. LESSOR shall not be 

responsible for any loss or theft of, or damage to, such equipment or property whatsoever in 

STADIUM by third parties and LESSOR is hereby expressly released and discarded from any and 

all liability for any loss, injury or damage to person or property that may be sustained by reason of 

the occupancy and use of STADIUM under this Agreement except by University’s sole negligence. 

 

12.2 Lessor shall establish all security requirements for public safety for LESSEE’S events 

and shall have final authority establishing requirements for crowd control, traffic control, law 
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enforcement, and the maintenance of order. LESSEE shall be solely responsible for implementing 

such established requirements and ensuring that all LESSEE law enforcement personnel enforce 

such requirements in accordance with applicable laws.  All watchmen of other protective services 

desired by LESSEE must be coordinated with LESSOR, and LESSEE shall be responsible for all 

costs related thereto and connected therewith; provided, the primary area of LESSEE’S 

responsibility for watchmen or other protective services in connection with an authorized event shall 

be at, within and in the proximate area surrounding STADIUM including parking lots 

predominantly occupied by attendees of LESSEE’S authorized events. For the purposes of law 

enforcement jurisdiction, the LESSEE’S law enforcement agency (LPS Police) shall have joint 

jurisdiction and be the primary agency to respond to calls for service connected with the LESSEE’S 

authorized events. At the discretion of the LESSOR or in the best interest of public safety, including 

at the request of the LESSEE or his/her designee, the LESSOR’S Office of Public Safety may 

provide additional assistant in exerting its authority with jurisdiction to process a report or 

investigation of a crime associated with the LESSEE’S authorized event. Copies of Oklahoma 

Incident/Offense Reports or Oklahoma Traffic Collision Reports processed by the LESSEE’S law 

enforcement agency on University property shall be provided to the LESSOR’S Office of Public 

Safety in a timely manner for inclusion in the LESSOR’S State and Federal government mandated 

reporting.  

 

13. SIGNAGE 

 

LESSEE may display temporary promotional signage within the STADIUM at its scheduled 

events. LESSEE acknowledges that LESSOR may grant certain exclusive right with respect to signage 

at University and shall coordinate any signage or other sponsorship materials to be placed within the 

STADIUM in connection with any LESSEE events, with University. Except for scoreboard signage 

which shall be within the exclusive control of LESSEE, LESSOR shall not disapprove any such 

signage and other sponsorship materials unless, in the sole and exclusive judgment of LESSOR, their 

content or placement would be inconsistent with the policies of LESSOR, would materially damage 

the STADIUM, or create a material safety hazard. 

 

14. TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE OF CAMERON UNIVERSITY 

 

14.1 LESSOR shall have the right, exercisable in its sole and absolute discretion, to 

terminate this agreement for its convenience by providing written notice to LESSEE of the 

LESSOR’S election to terminate. This Agreement and the lease term shall terminate within three 

(3) years following receipt by LESSEE of LESSOR’S notice of termination pursuant to this section. 

Upon termination of this Agreement pursuant to this section 14, LESSOR shall pay LESSEE an 

amount equal to the unamortized out–of-pocket construction costs actually incurred by LESSEE in 

installing Turf, renovating lighting and any other projects that LESSOR and LESSEE have 

undertaken under paragraph 3.6. Amortization period for Turf will be the period of the 

manufacture’s guarantee. Amortization period for lighting renovation shall be eight (8) years. 

Amortization period for resurfacing walkways and asphalts areas shall be ten (10) years. 
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15. NONDISCRIMINATION 

 

 LESSEE and LESSOR agree that neither they nor any of their agents, employees, or 

subcontractors will discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment with respect to 

hire, tenure, terms, conditions or privileges of employment or any matter directly or indirectly related 

to employment because of race color, religion, national origin, disability, Viet Nam Era veterans 

status, age, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, or ancestry. This covenant is 

governed by Federal Executive Order 11246 and its attendant regulations, federal statutes, 

Oklahoma Statures, and other laws, rules, orders, or regulation of local, state or federal governmental 

boards, agencies, or other instrumentalities with respect to unlawful discrimination in employment. 

 

16. WAIVER 

 

 A breach of any provision of this Agreement shall act as a breach of the entire Agreement 

unless said breach is waived in writing by the non-breaching party. No waiver of any breach by any 

party hereto of any terms, covenants or conditions herein contained in this Agreement shall be 

deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same, similar or different nature. 

 

17. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLEASE 

 

 LESSEE may not assign any interest it has in this Agreement, nor sublease any portion of 

the STADIUM, in whole or in part, with the exception of the concessions, without the prior written 

consent of the LESSOR. 

 

18. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS 

 

 This Agreement and all of the covenants and provisions thereof shall incur to the benefit of 

and be binding upon the legal representatives, successors and assigns (if assignment is specifically 

permitted hereunder) of the parties hereto. 

 

19. TIME OF ESSENCE 

 

 For the purpose of this Agreement, time shall be deemed to be of the essence. 

 

20. DEFAULT 

 

 Except as otherwise specifically and expressly provided in any paragraph hereto, should any 

party hereto fail to perform, keep or observe any of the terms, covenants, or conditions herein 

contained and does not cure such failure within thirty (30) days from its receipt of written notice of 

breach/default or such longer period as may be required to diligently complete a cure commenced 

within the thirty-day period, then this Agreement may be terminated by any party not in default upon 

(10) days prior written notice. 
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21. LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES 

 

 Nothing herein shall be construed to make either party the legal representative or agent of 

the other party, nor shall either party have the right of authority to assume, create or incur any liability 

or any obligation of any kind, expressed or implied, in the name of or on behalf of the other party.  

 

22. INVALIDITY 

 

 If any part of this Agreement is ever ruled to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable by a court 

or other body of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in full force 

and effect and shall be deemed modified to the minimum extent necessary to make it enforceable. 

Provided, if the ruling question is subsequently overruled or obviated by Legislative or other lawful 

action, the severed provision(s) of this Agreement shall return to full force and effectiveness. 

 

23. CONTRACT PREPARATION 

 

 The parties each acknowledge and agree that their respective counsel participated equally in 

the preparation of this Agreement and that neither party shall be considered the scrivener of this 

instrument for any purpose. 

 

24. COMPLETE AGREEMENT 

 

This is the complete agreement between the parties and no additions, amendments, alterations, or  

changes in this Agreement shall be effective unless reduced to writing and signed by both parties 

hereto. Additionally, no statement, discussions or negotiations shall be deemed or interpreted to be 

included in this Agreement unless specifically and expressly provide herein. This Agreement shall 

supersede and replace any and all prior agreements between the parties with respect to the subject 

matter hereunder. No waiver of any breach of covenant herein contained shall be construed as a 

waiver of the covenant itself or of any subsequent breach thereof. 
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IN WITNESS WHERE OF, the parties have set their hands and seals the year and date indicated 

below.   

 

LESSOR:  

THE BOARD OF REGENTS FOR THE 

UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA AND 

CAMERON UNIVERSITY 

 

By                    

Name                    

Title                    

Date                                          

   

ATTESTED: 

By                  

Title                   

       

LESSEE: 

BOARD OF EDUCATION INDEPENDENT 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

NO. 8, COMANCHE COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 

 

By                    

Name                        

Title                   

Date                   

 

 

ATTESTED: 

By                  

Title                        
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Minutes of the Lawton Public Schools  

Board of Education Regular Meeting 

Held on Thursday, January 16, 2020 
 

 

 

The Board of Education of Independent School District I-8, Comanche County, Oklahoma, met on Thursday, 

January 16, 2020 at 5:00 PM in Shoemaker Center Auditorium, 753 NW Fort Sill Blvd, Lawton, Oklahoma. 

 

CALL TO ORDER, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND ROLL CALL 

 

Carla Clodfelter, President, called the meeting to order. Interim Superintendent Dr. Tom Thomas led the flag 

salute.  Roll call indicated the following board members were present:  

 

Carla Clodfelter, President 

Patty Neuwirth, Vice-President 

Kelly Edwards  

Mary Bradley  

Kent Jester 

Col. Don King, Ex-Officio 

 

SPECIAL GUESTS/SPECIAL RECOGNITION  

 

Clarence Williams and Kirk Mackey, Architects with Boynton Williams & Associates who oversaw the 

construction of Freedom Elementary, presented the district with LEED Silver Certification achieved for its 

“green” status.  The school was designed and built using strategies aimed at improving performance in ways 

that matter most – energy savings, water efficiency, CO2 emissions reduction, improved indoor environmental 

quality and stewardship of resources and sensitivity to their impacts.    Mr. Williams noted that there are less 

than a dozen schools in the state of Oklahoma that have achieved such status.   

 

Mr. Williams stated that the construction project at Freedom Elementary has now been officially completed.   

 

As part of School Board Recognition Month, LPS board members were recognized for their service to the 

district with a reception and presented with an abundance of artwork from LPS students displaying notes of 

appreciation.   

 

ARCHITECT AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK UPDATE 

 

Architects Cory Miller and Matt Graves of Architects in Partnership, and Matthew Henderson of Crossland 

Construction all presented updates on the Eisenhower Middle School and safe room construction projects as 

well as other miscellaneous projects around the district: 

• EMS – review of items on Change Order #8 on the board agenda for approval.  An update on the 

project was displayed by video, reporting the project to be approximately 65% complete. 

• Whittier Elementary safe room:  Substantial completion achieved 12/18/19.  Site work continues, 

followed by skirting on portables, steps for portables still needed. 

• Food Service Warehouse Freezer & Refrigerator Replacement - construction contract executed 

11/21/19, construction occupancy date 1/13/20, end of contract time 7/13/20, pre-construction 

conference scheduled with contractor 1/23/20. 

• MHS Auditorium, gym & admin HVAC - Admin above ceiling work was completed 1/5/20 with 
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operational heating. Lighting was completed also that week. work will continue at the auditorium after 

1/24/20.  Review of Change Order#2, the addition of duct smoke detectors on the agenda for approval.   

• MHS Gym HVAC - The gym will advertise for re-bid 1/23/20. 

• CMS HVAC Repair - First Bid Opening 12/5/19, AIP recommends rejecting the bids and rebidding 

the project with modifications to fluid cooler capacity and controls scope. 

• Cameron Stadium Field Turf Replacement - Kickoff meeting with LPS and Cameron on 12/18/19, 

65% design review with LPS on 1/8/20; bid advertisement is planned for 1/23/20 pending Cameron 

courtesy review. 

• New Project:  LHS Entry Vestibule - AIP Contract Executed 3/9/15, kickoff meeting with LPS 

12/13/19.  It was decided to prioritize the LHS HVAC renovation for summer construction.  Design 

concept renderings will be reviewed with LPS this Spring. 

• Douglass Learning Center Window Replacement --AIP contract executed: 3/9/15, kickoff meeting 

with LPS 12/5/19, 65% design review is planned in next two weeks pending response from fire 

marshal regarding rescue windows.  LPS has removed gas line from the face of the building. 

• Contracts for the following projects for Board approval on agenda: 

MHS gym foyer & locker room,  

Reroofs at Pat Henry, Woodland Hills & Food Service Warehouse 

Ron Stephens Stadium wall repair, paired with proposals for Geotech and Survey 

LHS gym & auditorium HVAC 

TMS gym HVAC 

 

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS 

 

As an information item, updated reports from Business Operations and Educational Services were provided 

to the board, sharing both recent and pending activities in their departments, ensuring the board members 

stay informed about the district functions and initiatives.   

 

As an information item: Special Services Director, Chris Sharkey and Assistant Director, Claudia 

Beckner, provided the board with information on the “Oklahoma Works for ALL” pilot project, sharing that 

LPS was one of only two school districts in the state selected to participate.  They noted the program would 

be focused on increasing employment opportunities for individual with intellectual disabilities, benefitting 

approximately 130 potential LPS students.   The two major components of the project will be working with 

youth ages 14-24 on training, work experience, and customized employment opportunities as well as working 

with families and caregivers of younger students with intellectual disabilities in the public schools to ensure 

both students and their families are well-supported to achieve their vision for a good life.  The district will 

offer LifeCourse Tools training to special education teachers of students with intellectual disabilities, their 

students and families.  There is no cost to the district for the pilot program.   

 

As an action item, Interim Comptroller Lance Gibbs, proposed a pay increase of $1220.00 to the extra duty 

line for the seven district JROTC instructors, retroactive to July 1, 2019. He noted the instructors did not 

receive the $1220 pay increase recently made to teachers as they are not certified staff or paid from the teacher 

salary schedule.  He noted that after reviewing the ROTC instructor salary, the length of their contracts and 

their role as instructors, he recommended the pay increase for them.  The cost to the district for the increase 

will be $10,504.20 annually.  

 

Motion Passed:  Approval of the $1220.00 increase for all district JROTC instructors passed with a motion  
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by Patty Neuwirth and a second by Kelly Edwards.  Roll call was: 

 

Mary Bradley  Yes 

Carla Clodfelter  Yes 

Patty Neuwirth  Yes  

Kelly Edwards  Yes  

Kent Jester  Yes 

 

As an action item, Interim Comptroller, Lance Gibbs, presented the FY20 District Budget and Fiscal 

Information for approval.   Some of the details shared included: 

• General Fund Projected Revenue Total for FY20 - $138,340,535.38 (includes “carryover”), FY19 

actual collected revenue was $139,202,860. 

• Revenue Shortfall Account Total (“cash carryover”) as of July 1, 2019 - $14,536.283.15, decrease of 

$3,473,115 on July 1, 2018 ($18,009,398) due to a one-time purchase of textbooks. 

• District Revenue Shortfall Account Total - $4,686,482.36, down from $8,404,019.83 (July 1, 2017) 

due to the purchase of textbooks.   

• Building Levy – as of July 1, 2019, $639,440, the lowest amount in 10 years, and has been discussed 

with Interim Superintendent Thomas and Superintendent Designee Hime.   

• Bond Fund 2004 (31) and Municipal Tax Fund 2010 (25) will both be closed out this year. 

• Sinking Fund – previously reported with no balance, has now been balanced showing a carryover of 

$5,307,253 as of July 1, 2019.   

 

Motion Passed:  Approval of the FY20 District Budget and Fiscal Information passed with a motion by 

Kent Jester and a second by Patty Neuwirth.  Roll call was: 

 

Mary Bradley  Yes 

Carla Clodfelter  Yes 

Patty Neuwirth  Yes  

Kelly Edwards  Yes  

Kent Jester  Yes 

 

As an action item, Jean Hastings, Director of Human Resources, presented proposed revisions to the 

following three policies, noting changes were necessary because of changes in state law that went into effect 

November 1, 2019: 

 

Policy CHC - Bids and Quotations 

Policy CHC-R - Bids and Quotations (Regulations) 

Policy CHCA - Competitive Bidding for Non-Regulated Purchases 

 

Motion Passed:  Approval of the revisions of Policy CHC, CHC-R, and Policy CHCA passed with a motion 

by Patty Neuwirth and a second by Kelly Edwards.  Roll call was: 

 

Mary Bradley  Yes 

Carla Clodfelter  Yes 

Patty Neuwirth  Yes  

Kelly Edwards  Yes  

Kent Jester  Yes 
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She also presented revision to Policy FMCD – Interscholastic Athletics for approval, and Ms. Clodfelter 

voiced concerns with the changes.  The district’s Athletic Director, Gary Dees, shared that the committee that 

worked on the proposal felt the current policy placed a burden on families who actually made a bonafide move, 

restricting their children from participation in athletics at their new school.  He added that most of the requests 

for transfers were from those that had made a bonafide move and not from those with other motives.  The 

policy defined bonafide move to mean that “the prior residence has been sold or leased at market value, or has 

been closed and emptied of personal property, the prior residence is not being used by any family member, all 

resident family members have moved out of the prior residence, and personal property associated with 

permanent, long-term occupancy is located in the new residence”.   

 

Regarding questions from board members on how the transfers would be verified as “bonafide” moves, he 

stated he would be the one to verify each case.       

 

Motion Passed:  Approval of the revisions to Policy FMFD - Interscholastic Athletics passed with a motion 

by Patty Neuwirth and a second by Kelly Edwards.  Roll call was: 

 

Mary Bradley  Yes 

Carla Clodfelter  No 

Patty Neuwirth  Yes  

Kelly Edwards  Yes  

Kent Jester  Yes 

 

REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 

 

Attorney Nathan Ellis of the Public Finance Law Group presented an updated professional service agreement 

with BOK Financial Securities, Inc., the financial advisors for the district’s 2014 and 2017 bond funds who  

also will be overseeing the sale of the district's 2020A General Obligation Bonds.   

 

Motion Passed:  Approval of the agreement passed with a motion by Kent Jester and a second by Kelly 

Edwards.  Roll call was: 

 

Mary Bradley  Yes 

Carla Clodfelter  Yes 

Patty Neuwirth  Yes  

Kelly Edwards  Yes  

Kent Jester  Yes 

 

Motion Passed:  Approval of a resolution passed with a motion by Kelly Edwards and a second by Mary 

Bradley fixing the amount of Combined Purpose General Obligation Bonds, Series 2020A of $8,000,000 to 

mature each year; fixing the time and place of the bonds to be sold as February 20, 2020 at 1:00 p.m. at the 

Shoemaker Education Center, Lawton Public Schools; and approving other matters related to the issuance of 

the bonds.  Roll call was: 

 

Mary Bradley  Yes 

Carla Clodfelter  Yes 

Patty Neuwirth  Yes  

Kelly Edwards  Yes  

Kent Jester  Yes 

 

Interim Superintendent Thomas recommended that the board take action to approve the attendance of the 

district’s new Area 5 board member, Zeldon Rice, at the National School Boards Association annual 

conference in Chicago, IL April 4-6, 2020 prior to being sworn in.   
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Motion Passed:  Approval for Zeldon Rice to attend the NSBA conference April 4-6, 2020 passed with a 

motion by Patty Neuwirth and a second by Mary Bradley.  Roll call was: 

 

Mary Bradley  Yes 

Carla Clodfelter  Yes 

Patty Neuwirth  Yes  

Kelly Edwards  Yes  

Kent Jester  Yes 

 

SUPERINTENDENT'S ANNOUNCEMENT(S) 

 

There were no announcements.   

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

 

Patty Neuwirth requested the removal of Item 8.g.1, Applications for Sanctioning of Parent Organizations and 

Booster Clubs, for separate consideration.  She is involved in the review and auditing of the applications and 

does not wish to participate in the approval of such applications.  

 

Motion Passed:  Approval of the balance of the consent agenda passed with a motion by Kent Jester and a 

second by Patty Neuwirth.  Roll call was: 

 

Mary Bradley  Yes 

Carla Clodfelter  Yes 

Patty Neuwirth  Yes  

Kelly Edwards  Yes  

Kent Jester  Yes 

 

Motion Passed:  Approval of Item 8.g.1, Applications for Sanctioning of Parent Organizations and Booster 

Clubs passed with a motion by Kelly Edwards and a second by Kent Jester. Roll call was: 

 

Mary Bradley  Yes 

Carla Clodfelter  Yes 

Patty Neuwirth  Abstain 

Kelly Edwards  Yes  

Kent Jester  Yes 

 

EXECUTIVE SESSION  

 

Motion Passed:  Motion to convene in executive session to discuss the following passed with a motion by 

Patty Neuwirth and a second by Kent Jester: 

• The employing, promoting, or receiving resignation(s) of individual certified and support salaried 

personnel as listed on the Certified and Support Personnel Reports  

• Discussion of the employment of Trae Koch and possible resignation agreement. 

 

The time was 6:07 p.m.  Roll call was: 

 

Mary Bradley  Yes 

Carla Clodfelter  Yes 

Patty Neuwirth  Yes  
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Kelly Edwards  Yes  

Kent Jester  Yes 

 

Motion Passed:  Motion to acknowledge return to open session passed with a motion by Kent Jester and a 

second by Kelly Edwards.  The time was 6:30 p.m. Roll call was: 

 

Mary Bradley  Yes 

Carla Clodfelter  Yes 

Patty Neuwirth  Yes  

Kelly Edwards  Yes  

Kent Jester  Yes 

 

STATEMENT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION MINUTES 

 

 STATEMENT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION MINUTES 

 

 The Board of Education went into executive session at 6:07 p.m.  

   

Members present included: 

Carla Clodfelter, President 

Patty Neuwirth, Vice-President 

Kelly Edwards 

Mary Bradley 

Kent Jester 

   

Others present included: 

Dr. Tom Thomas, Interim Superintendent 

Chuck Wade, LPS School Attorney 

 

Items discussed included: 

• The employing, promoting, or receiving resignation(s) of individual certified and support salaried personnel 

as listed on the Certified and Support Personnel Reports  

• The employment of Trae Koch and possible resignation agreement 

 

During the executive session, the board discussed these items and no other items, and no  action was 

taken.  The board returned to open session at 6:30 p.m.  

 

This constitutes the minutes of the executive session. 

 

SUPERINTENDENT'S PERSONNEL REPORT / ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 

Motion Passed:  Approval of the Certified and Support Personnel Reports passed with a motion by Patty 

Neuwirth and a second by Mary Bradley.  Roll call was: 

 

Mary Bradley  Yes 

Carla Clodfelter  Yes 

Patty Neuwirth  Yes  

Kelly Edwards  Yes  

Kent Jester  Yes 
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Motion Passed:  Approval to ratify a resignation agreement with Trae Koch passed with a motion by Kelly 

Edwards and a second by Mary Bradley.  Roll call was: 

 

Mary Bradley  Yes 

Carla Clodfelter  Yes 

Patty Neuwirth  Yes  

Kelly Edwards  Yes  

Kent Jester  Yes 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

 

There was no new business. 

 

FUTURE BOARD MEETING DATES  

 

The next regular board meeting date is Monday, February 3, 2020, at 5:00 p.m., in the Shoemaker Center 

Auditorium.  Board members cancelled the Monday, April 6, 2020 board meeting as they will be at the 

National School Board Association’s annual conference in Chicago, IL at that time and opted for just one 

board meeting in April.  There were no new board meetings set.   

 

BOARD ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

Carla Clodfelter thanked Freedom Elementary for their generous donation to the Leah M. Fitch Cancer 

Center following their third annual Color Run. 

  

Patty Neuwirth reminded everyone that the Lawton District Livestock Show is holding a Chili Cook-off and 

Pie Auction on Friday, January 31, 6:00 p.m. 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

 

Motion Passed:  Motion to adjourn the meeting passed with a motion by Kent Jester and a second by Patty 

Neuwirth.  Roll call was: 

 

Mary Bradley  Yes 

Carla Clodfelter  Yes 

Patty Neuwirth  Yes  

Kelly Edwards  Yes  

Kent Jester  Yes 

 

 

I, the undersigned clerk of the Board of Education of Lawton Public Schools, District I-8, Comanche County, 

Oklahoma, do hereby certify that prior notice of this meeting was given to the County Clerk of Comanche 

County, Oklahoma, listing the time, place, and date of the meeting.  I also certify that at least 24 hours prior to 

the meeting, notice of the time and place and the agenda were    posted in prominent view of the location of the 

meeting and in all respects Title 25, O.S. (Supp.) both inclusive, have been complied with fully. 

 

 

Witness my hand and seal of the school district this  day of  , 2020.  
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School Seal: 

 

 

 

__________________________________________________ 

Kathy Bentley, Clerk of the Board 

 

 

__________________________________________________ 

Denise Duffy, Minutes Clerk 

 

 

__________________________________________________ 

Carla Clodfelter, President 
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Comptroller Report to the Board of Education: 02/03/2020 

 

The Auditors will be/were on site January 30-31, 2020 to finish up their work. 

We have completed 1099’s and they have been mailed. 

 

Included in the 02/03/2020 Board Agenda, please find the: 

 

• Monthly Treasurer’s Reports for December 2019  

 

 

 

 

Respectfully, 

 

Lance Gibbs 

Interim Comptroller 



ASSETS

Cash in Bank 5,380,044.56$       
Investments 8,177,986.27$       
Accounts Receivable -$  
Property Taxes - Current -$  
Property Taxes - Delinquent -$  
Inventory 288,536.63$          
Food Service Commodities 15,997.71$            
Land 2,951,394.94$       
Buildings and Depreciation 60,093,116.10$     
Building Improvements 43,392,312.68$     
Furniture/Equipment and Depreciation 6,657,521.38$       
Construction in Progress 22,852,209.20$     
Vehicles and Depreciation 7,111,772.38$       
Amounts to be Provided/Comp Bal/Vacation 646,247.83$          
Amounts to be Provided/Comp Bal/Sick Leave 685,415.99$          
Amounts Available/Lease Purchase -$  

TOTAL ASSETS 158,252,555.67$   

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Accounts Payable -$  
Warrants Payable 219,576.25$          
Payroll Payable -$  
Payroll Liabilities -$  
Accured Compensated Balance/Vacation 646,247.83$          
Accured Compensated Balance/Sick Leave 685,415.99$          
Lease Purchase Payable -$  

Total Liabilities 1,551,240.07$       

Restricted
Capital Assets (Net) 143,058,326.68$   
Food Service Commodities 15,997.71$            
Unbudgeted -$  

Unreserved
Designated 13,626,991.21$     
Undesignated -$  

Total Equity 156,701,315.60$   

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY BALANCE 158,252,555.67$   

TRUE

LANCE GIBBS, DISTRICT TREASURER 0.00$  

Lawton Public School District
General Fund

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Equity
December, 2019



REVENUES ANNUAL *CUR MONTH YTD REVENUE PERCENT
BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL RECEIVABLE RECEIVED

Ad Valorem (Current) 15,100,000.00$    1,166,492.00$    1,211,991.56$      13,888,008.44$   8.03%
Ad Valorem (Prior) 300,000.00$         58,103.95$         351,610.84$         (51,610.84)$         117.20%
Revenue In-Lieu 8,400.00$             -$  30.09$  8,369.91$            0.36%
Summer School Tuition 4,870.16$             -$  160.00$  4,710.16$            3.29%
Transfer Fees 17,500.00$           5,376.81$           11,309.92$           6,190.08$            64.63%
Other Tuition & Fees -$  -$  -$  -$  #DIV/0!
Interest Earnings 416,500.00$         27,430.50$         181,604.99$         234,895.01$        43.60%
Rental/Facilities 13,000.00$           -$  1,769.51$             11,230.49$          13.61%
Sales of Bldgs -$  -$  -$  -$  #DIV/0!
Sales of Equipment 6,000.00$             37.80$  2,243.80$             3,756.20$            37.40%
Insurance Loss Recove -$  8,577.69$           8,766.49$             (8,766.49)$           #DIV/0!
Damages to Property 250.00$  176.25$              28,907.21$           (28,657.21)$         11562.88%
Misc Reimbursements 103,250.00$         22,589.86$         222,155.73$         (118,905.73)$       215.16%
Contributions/Donations 13,903.03$           2,903.03$           2,903.03$             11,000.00$          20.88%
Insurance Premium 35,000.00$           3,150.68$           9,269.78$             25,730.22$          26.49%
District Contracts 50,000.00$           -$  -$  50,000.00$          0.00%
Refund/Prior Year -$  -$  -$  -$  #DIV/0!
Student Lunch/Brkf/Milk 900,000.00$         -$  (3,000.00)$            903,000.00$        -0.33%
Adult Lunch/Brkf 60,000.00$           -$  -$  60,000.00$          0.00%
Other CN Revenue 460,181.75$         -$  459,824.85$         356.90$  99.92%

Local Revenue 17,488,854.94$    1,294,838.57$   2,489,547.80$     14,999,307.14$  

County 4 Mill 1,700,000.00$      131,012.77$       163,723.07$         1,536,276.93$     9.63%
County Apportionment 350,000.00$         22,908.50$         172,115.29$         177,884.71$        49.18%

County Revenue 2,050,000.00$      153,921.27$      335,838.36$        1,714,161.64$    

Gross Production Tax 18,000.00$           1,115.12$           8,564.28$             9,435.72$            47.58%
Motor Vehicle Tax 5,200,000.00$      445,857.36$       3,102,326.29$      2,097,673.71$     59.66%
Rural Electric Tax 36,000.00$           3,174.39$           21,631.81$           14,368.19$          60.09%
State Sch Land Earning 2,000,000.00$      131,796.75$       790,741.96$         1,209,258.04$     39.54%
Vehicle Tax Stamp 12,000.00$           1,395.20$           6,988.18$             5,011.82$            58.23%
Foundation State Aid 58,901,849.00$    5,301,166.00$    26,505,832.00$    32,396,017.00$   45.00%
Educ Flex Benefits 11,751,332.04$    1,077,122.80$    5,385,613.97$      6,365,718.07$     45.83%
Alternative Edcuation 421,946.98$         -$  -$  421,946.98$        0.00%
Professional Developm -$  -$  -$  -$  #DIV/0!
State Textbook 633,502.88$         57,015.26$         285,076.30$         348,426.58$        45.00%
Misc State Revenue -$  -$  4,632.27$             (4,632.27)$           #DIV/0!
State Matching 55,000.00$           -$  -$  55,000.00$          0.00%
State Vocational Progs 137,646.00$         47,895.00$         82,890.00$           54,756.00$          60.22%
Capital Outlay -$  -$  -$  -$  #DIV/0!

State Revenue 79,167,276.90$    7,066,537.88$   36,194,297.06$   42,972,979.84$  

Title VIII, Impact Aid 5,250,000.00$      -$  770,211.11$         4,479,788.89$     14.67%
Title VII-A, Ind Educ 293,708.16$         23,723.00$         73,465.16$           220,243.00$        25.01%
ROTC 201,997.22$         6,236.60$           88,217.70$           113,779.52$        43.67%
Title I, Basic Program 5,011,411.19$      29,627.54$         543,855.93$         4,467,555.26$     10.85%

Lawton Public School District
General Fund

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures and Fund Balance
December, 2019



Title I, Correctional, Neg 23,667.91$           -$  -$  23,667.91$          0.00%
Title II-D, Tchr/Prin Trai 859,919.74$         -$  32,931.28$           826,988.46$        3.83%
Title III-A, Limited Engli 76,758.79$           -$  4,558.79$             72,200.00$          5.94%
Title IV, 21st Century S 320,980.83$         -$  60,587.99$           260,392.84$        18.88%
IDEA-B, Inds with Disab 4,117,801.20$      510,475.06$       1,595,269.84$      2,522,531.36$     38.74%
IDEA-B, Preschool 80,350.61$           24,466.62$         33,756.70$           46,593.91$          42.01%
State Personnel Dev G 61,344.40$           -$  -$  61,344.40$          0.00%
Title X, Homeless Educ 69,138.95$           (500.00)$             9,138.95$             60,000.00$          13.22%
Johnson-O'Malley Prog 65,560.00$           -$  59,043.00$           6,517.00$            90.06%
Adult Education 130,000.00$         -$  22,691.90$           107,308.10$        17.46%
Misc Federal Revenue 2,124,790.33$      28,139.27$         33,808.90$           2,090,981.43$     1.59%
Federal/Lunches 4,000,000.00$      425,076.77$       1,756,617.12$      2,243,382.88$     43.92%
Federal/Breakfast 1,800,000.00$      196,169.78$       825,443.31$         974,556.69$        45.86%
Summer Feeding Prog 99,322.07$           -$  99,322.07$           -$  100.00%
Child & Adulst Care Foo 20,000.00$           6,129.30$           6,129.30$             13,870.70$          30.65%
Farm Bill Equip Grant 6,370.93$             6,370.93$           6,370.93$             -$  100.00%
Carl Perkins Voc Grant 154,998.06$         -$  69,663.06$           85,335.00$          44.94%

Federal Revenue 24,768,120.39$    1,255,914.87$   6,091,083.04$     18,677,037.35$  

Activity Fund Reimbs 330,000.00$         -$  8,677.60$             321,322.40$        2.63%
Correcting Entries -$  -$  -$  -$  #DIV/0!
Estopped Warrants -$  -$  -$  -$  0.00%

Non-Revenue 330,000.00$         -$ 8,677.60$  321,322.40$       

TOTAL REVENUE 123,804,252.23$  9,771,212.59$    45,119,443.86$    78,684,808.37$   

EXPENSES ANNUAL YTD *CUR MTH YTD BUDGET
BUDGET ENCUMB ACTUAL ACTUAL BALANCE

Salaries 87,561,407.74$    54,160,850.66$  616,333.68$         29,783,161.70$   3,617,395.38$       
Benefits 27,678,012.10$    9,671,565.82$    310,502.16$         9,026,999.11$     8,979,447.17$       
Prof & Tech Services 6,240,630.39$      735,610.18$       65,498.71$           507,112.87$        4,997,907.34$       
Property Services 996,450.00$         867,329.53$       86,111.81$           857,226.28$        (728,105.81)$         
Other Services 2,599,511.73$      1,290,785.59$    86,915.04$           2,015,800.62$     (707,074.48)$         
Supplies & Materials 12,355,523.99$    5,368,954.16$    361,765.96$         3,064,233.17$     3,922,336.66$       
Property    -$  5,340.00$           60.00$  195,291.84$        (200,631.84)$         
Other Objects 658,029.98$         43,556.50$         109,520.96$         577,942.81$        36,530.67$            
Other Uses of Funds 250,969.45$         -$  -$  967.40$  250,002.05$          

TOTAL EXPENSES 138,340,535.38$  72,143,992.44$  1,636,708.32$      46,028,735.80$   20,167,807.14$     

EXCESS REVENUES 8,134,504.27$      (909,291.94)$       
OVER EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE - July 1, 2019 14,536,283.15$    
FUND BALANCE - December 31, 2019 13,626,991.21$    

TRUE

INVENTORY BALANCE - July 1, 2019 288,536.63$         
CASH FUND BALANCE - December 31, 2019 13,597,073.19$    

TRUE

*This column is for information only and is included in the year-to-date actual amounts.



ASSETS

Cash in Bank 13,864.94$          
Property Taxes - Current -$  
Property Taxes - Delinquent -$  
Investments -$  
Interest -$  
Amounts Available/Lease Purchase -$  

TOTAL ASSETS 13,864.94$       

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Warrants Payable (0.00)$  
Lease Purchase Payable -$  
Int Payable/Lease Purchase -$  
Deferred Revenue -$  

Total Liabilities (0.00)$  

Reserved
Designated 13,864.94$          
Undesignated -$  

Total Equity 13,864.94$       

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 13,864.94$       
TRUE

LANCE GIBBS, DISTRICT TREASURER

Lawton Public School District
Building Levy

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Equity
December, 2019



REVENUES ANNUAL *CUR MONTH YTD REVENUE PERCENT
BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL RECEIVABLE RECEIVED

Ad Valorem Tax (Curre 2,100,000.00$  166,781.86$    173,287.26$   1,926,712.74$  8.25%
Ad Valorem Tax (Prior Y -$                  8,307.55$  50,272.39$     (50,272.39)$      #DIV/0!
Revenue in Lieu of Tax -$                  -$  -$ -$  #DIV/0!
Misc Reimbursements -$                  -$  457,881.16$   (457,881.16)$    #DIV/0!
Contributions/Donations 5,833.89$         -$  5,833.89$       -$  100.00%
Misc Federal Sources -$  -$  -$ -$  #DIV/0!
Non-Revenue Receipts -$  -$  -$ -$  #DIV/0!
Estopped Warrants -$  -$  -$ -$  #DIV/0!

TOTAL REVENUE 2,105,833.89$  175,089.41$    687,274.70$   1,418,559.19$  

EXPENSES ANNUAL YTD *CUR MTH YTD BUDGET
BUDGET ENCUMB ACTUAL ACTUAL BALANCE

Prof & Tech Services -$  1,637,549.20$ -$ 691,949.18$     (2,329,498.38)$  
Property Services -$  125,250.54$    6,811.74$       119,085.75$     (244,336.29)$     
Other Services -$  700.00$  -$ -$  (700.00)$            
Supplies & Materials 2,745,274.21$  104,076.86$    682.14$          500,901.65$     2,140,295.70$   
Property    -$  -$  -$ -$  -$                   
Other Objects -$                  4,236.50$  100.00$          913.50$            (5,150.00)$         

TOTAL EXPENSES 2,745,274.21$  1,871,813.10$ 7,593.88$       1,312,850.08$  (439,388.97)$     

EXCESS REVENUES 167,495.53$   (625,575.38)$    
OVER EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE - July 1, 2019 639,440.32$   
FUND BALANCE - December 31, 2019 13,864.94$     

TRUE

*This column is for information only and is included in the year-to-date actual amounts.

Lawton Public School District
Building Levy

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures and Fund Balance
December, 2019



ASSETS

Cash in Bank 253,776.13$        
Property Taxes - Current
Property Taxes - Delinquent
Investments -$  
Interest

TOTAL ASSETS 253,776.13$   

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Warrants Payable 0.00$  
Deferred Revenue -$  

Total Liabilities 0.00$              

Reserved
Designated 253,776.13$        
Undesignated -$  

Total Equity 253,776.13$   

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 253,776.13$   
TRUE

LANCE GIBBS, DISTRICT TREASURER

Lawton Public School District
Municipal Tax Fund

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Equity
December, 2019



REVENUES ANNUAL *CUR MONTH YTD REVENUE PERCENT
BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL RECEIVABLE RECEIVED

Local Government Unit -$  -$  -$  -$  0.00%
Non-Revenue Receipts -$  -$  -$  -$  0.00%
Estopped Warrants -$  -$  -$  -$  0.00%

TOTAL REVENUE -$  -$  -$  -$  

EXPENSES ANNUAL YTD *CUR MTH YTD BUDGET
BUDGET ENCUMB ACTUAL ACTUAL BALANCE

Prof & Tech Services 253,776.13$    -$  -$  -$  253,776.13$   
Property Services -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Other Services -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Supplies & Materials -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Property    -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Other Objects -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

TOTAL EXPENSES 253,776.13$    -$  -$  -$  253,776.13$   

EXCESS REVENUES -$  -$  
OVER EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE - July 1, 2019 253,776.13$     
FUND BALANCE - December 31, 2019 253,776.13$     

TRUE

*This column is for information only and is included in the year-to-date actual amounts.

Lawton Public School District
Municipal Tax Fund

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures and Fund Balance
December, 2019



ASSETS

Cash in Bank 3,262,716.41$  
Investments 2,500,000.00$  
Interest

TOTAL ASSETS 5,762,716.41$  

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Warrants Payable (0.00)$  
Deferred Revenue -$  

Total Liabilities (0.00)$  

Reserved
Designated 5,762,716.41$  
Undesignated -$                  

Total Equity 5,762,716.41$  

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 5,762,716.41$  
TRUE

LANCE GIBBS, DISTRICT TREASURER

Lawton Public School District
Municipal Tax Fund

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Equity
December, 2019



REVENUES ANNUAL *CUR MONTH YTD REVENUE PERCENT
BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL RECEIVABLE RECEIVED

Local Government Unit 1,666,666.84$  208,333.33$     1,249,999.98$  416,666.86$      75.00%
Non-Revenue Receipts -$                  -$  -$  -$  0.00%
Estopped Warrants -$                  -$  -$  -$  0.00%

TOTAL REVENUE 1,666,666.84$  208,333.33$     1,249,999.98$  416,666.86$      

EXPENSES ANNUAL YTD *CUR MTH YTD BUDGET
BUDGET ENCUMB ACTUAL ACTUAL BALANCE

Prof & Tech Services 5,743,711.26$  98,396.11$       -$  31,288.89$        5,614,026.26$   
Property Services -$                  580,818.80$     -$  37,155.72$        (617,974.52)$     
Other Services -$                  73.92$  226.08$            226.08$            (300.00)$            
Supplies & Materials 504,342.70$     -$  -$  -$  504,342.70$      
Property    -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Other Objects -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

TOTAL EXPENSES 6,248,053.96$  679,288.83$     226.08$            68,670.69$        5,500,094.44$   

EXCESS REVENUES 208,107.25$     1,181,329.29$   
OVER EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE - July 1, 2019 4,581,387.12$  
FUND BALANCE - December 31, 2019 5,762,716.41$  

TRUE

*This column is for information only and is included in the year-to-date actual amounts.

Lawton Public School District
Municipal Tax Fund

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures and Fund Balance
December, 2019



ASSETS

Cash in Bank 15,804.39$             
Cash & Equiv (BOK) -$  
Accounts Receivable
Property Taxes - Current
Property Taxes - Delinquent
Investments -$  
Interest

TOTAL ASSETS 15,804.39$       

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Warrants Payable (0.00)$  
Deferred Revenue -$  

Total Liabilities (0.00)$  

Reserved -$  
Designated 15,804.39$             
Undesignated -$  

Total Equity 15,804.39$       

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 15,804.39$       
TRUE

LANCE GIBBS, DISTRICT TREASURER

Lawton Public School District
Bond Fund - 31 

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Equity
December, 2019



REVENUES ANNUAL *CUR MONTH YTD REVENUE PERCENT
BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL RECEIVABLE RECEIVED

Ad Valorem Tax (Curren -$ -$  -$  -$  0.00%
Ad Valorem Tax (Prior Y -$ -$  -$  -$  0.00%
Non-Revenue Receipts -$ -$  -$  -$  0.00%
Estopped Warrants -$ -$  -$  -$  0.00%

TOTAL REVENUE -$              -$  -$  -$  

EXPENSES ANNUAL YTD *CUR MTH YTD BUDGET
BUDGET ENCUMB ACTUAL ACTUAL BALANCE

Prof & Tech Services 94,376.69$     -$             -$  128,042.86$         (33,666.17)$       
Property Services 125,356.76$   -$             -$  81,499.10$           43,857.66$        
Other Services 700.00$          700.00$       -$  -$  -$  
Supplies & Materials 39,554.20$     1,188.00$    34,641.30$        34,641.30$           3,724.90$          
Property    -$ -$  -$  -$  -$  
Other Objects -$ -$  -$  -$  -$  

TOTAL EXPENSES 259,987.65$   1,888.00$    34,641.30$        244,183.26$         13,916.39$        

EXCESS REVENUES (34,641.30)$       (244,183.26)$       
OVER EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE - July 1, 2019 259,987.65$      
FUND BALANCE - December 31, 2019 15,804.39$        

TRUE

*This column is for information only and is included in the year-to-date actual amounts.

Lawton Public School District
Bond Fund - 31

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures and Fund Balance
December, 2019



ASSETS

Cash in Bank (2,182,856.13)$       
Cash & Equiv (BOK) -$  
Investments 5,515,000.00$        
Interest

TOTAL ASSETS 3,332,143.87$  

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Warrants Payable 0.00$  
Deferred Revenue -$  

Total Liabilities 0.00$  

Reserved -$  
Designated 3,332,143.87$        
Undesignated -$  

Total Equity 3,332,143.87$  

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 3,332,143.87$  
TRUE

LANCE GIBBS, DISTRICT TREASURER

Lawton Public School District
Bond Fund - 32

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Equity
December, 2019



REVENUES ANNUAL *CUR MONTH YTD REVENUE PERCENT
BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL RECEIVABLE RECEIVED

Ad Valorem Tax (C -$  -$  -$  -$ 0.00%
Ad Valorem Tax (P -$  -$  -$  -$ 0.00%
Bond Sales -$  -$  -$  -$ 0.00%
Estopped Warrants -$  -$  -$  -$ 0.00%

TOTAL REVENUE -$  -$  -$  -$  

EXPENSES ANNUAL YTD *CUR MTH YTD BUDGET
BUDGET ENCUMB ACTUAL ACTUAL BALANCE

Prof & Tech Service 369,015.53$     175,600.00$     -$  4,184.67$           189,230.86$         
Property Services 224,514.61$     -$  -$  16,739.85$         207,774.76$         
Other Services -$  200.00$            -$  369,293.13$       (369,493.13)$  
Supplies & Material 2,278,738.03$  -$  -$  -$ 2,278,738.03$      
Property    1,024,447.20$  788,975.00$     -$  187,614.00$       47,858.20$           
Other Objects 13,672.95$       2,037.20$         97.80$              412.80$              11,222.95$           

TOTAL EXPENSES 3,910,388.32$  966,812.20$     97.80$              578,244.45$       2,365,331.67$      

EXCESS REVENUES (97.80)$             (578,244.45)$      
OVER EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE - July 1, 2019 3,910,388.32$    
FUND BALANCE - December 31, 2019 3,332,143.87$    

TRUE

*This column is for information only and is included in the year-to-date actual amounts.

Lawton Public School District
Bond Fund - 32

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures and Fund Balance
December, 2019



ASSETS

Cash in Bank (2,781,556.96)$       
Cash & Equiv (BOK) 25,759,650.55$      
Investments (0.00)$  
Interest

TOTAL ASSETS 22,978,093.59$  

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Warrants Payable (0.00)$  
Deferred Revenue -$  

Total Liabilities (0.00)$  

Reserved -$  
Designated 22,978,093.59$      
Undesignated -$  

Total Equity 22,978,093.59$  

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 22,978,093.59$  
TRUE

LANCE GIBBS, DISTRICT TREASURER

Lawton Public School District
Bond Fund - 33

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Equity
December, 2019



REVENUES ANNUAL *CUR MONTH YTD REVENUE PERCENT
BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL RECEIVABLE RECEIVED

Ad Valorem Tax (C -$  -$ -$  -$  #DIV/0!
Ad Valorem Tax (P -$  -$ -$  -$  #DIV/0!
Interest Earnings -$  30,637.15$         385,171.55$      (385,171.55)$       #DIV/0!
Bond Sales 1,060,000.00$    -$ -$  1,060,000.00$     0.00%
Note Sales -$  -$ -$  -$  #DIV/0!
Estopped Warrants -$  -$ -$  -$  #DIV/0!

TOTAL REVENUE 1,060,000.00$    30,637.15$         385,171.55$      674,828.45$        

EXPENSES ANNUAL YTD *CUR MTH YTD BUDGET
BUDGET ENCUMB ACTUAL ACTUAL BALANCE

Prof & Tech Servic 33,620,080.91$  17,635,741.97$  4,180,507.16$   12,316,884.60$   3,667,454.34$ 
Property Services -$                    6,728.04$           4,271.96$          513,675.96$        (520,404.00)$   
Other Services -$                    484.80$              12,290.00$        12,525.40$          (13,010.20)$     
Supplies & Materia 4,668,864.14$    843,385.15$       55,165.46$        1,727,771.05$     2,097,707.94$ 
Property    -$  -$ 44,577.00$        61,416.00$          (61,416.00)$     
Other Objects -$  -$ -$  3,750.00$  (3,750.00)$       

TOTAL EXPENSE 38,288,945.05$  18,486,339.96$  4,296,811.58$   14,636,023.01$   5,166,582.08$ 

EXCESS REVENUES (4,266,174.43)$  (14,250,851.46)$  
OVER EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE - July 1, 2019 37,228,945.05$   
FUND BALANCE - December 31, 2019 22,978,093.59$   

TRUE

*This column is for information only and is included in the year-to-date actual amounts.

Lawton Public School District
Bond Fund - 33

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures and Fund Balance
December, 2019



ASSETS

Cash in Bank 154.01$  
Cash & Equiv (BOK) 5,217.37$  
Investments (0.00)$  
Interest
Amounts to be Provided/Lease Note 54,214,912.00$      

TOTAL ASSETS 54,220,283.38$   

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Warrants Payable -$  
Deferred Revenue -$  
Lease Note Payable 2018 46,295,000.00$      
Lease Note Int Payable 2018 7,919,912.00$        

Total Liabilities 54,214,912.00$   

Reserved -$  
Designated 5,371.38$  
Undesignated -$  

Total Equity 5,371.38$            

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 54,220,283.38$   
TRUE

LANCE GIBBS, DISTRICT TREASURER

Lawton Public School District
Bond/Lease Fund - 34

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Equity
December, 2019



REVENUES ANNUAL *CUR MONTH YTD REVENUE PERCENT
BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL RECEIVABLE RECEIVED

Ad Valorem Tax (Curre -$ -$  -$  -$  0.00%
Ad Valorem Tax (Prior -$ -$  -$  -$  0.00%
Interest Earnings -$ 128.36$  1,199.79$        (1,199.79)$       #DIV/0!
Bond Sales -$ -$  -$  -$  0.00%
Note Sales -$ -$  -$  -$  0.00%
Estopped Warrants -$ -$  -$  -$  0.00%

TOTAL REVENUE -$ 128.36$  1,199.79$        (1,199.79)$       

EXPENSES ANNUAL YTD *CUR MTH YTD BUDGET
BUDGET ENCUMB ACTUAL ACTUAL BALANCE

Prof & Tech Services -$ -$  -$  -$  -$  
Property Services 4,171.59$             -$  -$  -$  4,171.59$  
Other Services -$ -$  -$  -$  -$  
Supplies & Materials -$ -$  -$  -$  -$  
Property    -$ -$  -$  -$  -$  
Other Objects -$ -$  -$  -$  -$  

TOTAL EXPENSES 4,171.59$             -$  -$  -$  4,171.59$  

EXCESS REVENUES 128.36$  1,199.79$        
OVER EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE - July 1, 2019 4,171.59$        
FUND BALANCE - December 31, 2019 5,371.38$        

TRUE

*This column is for information only and is included in the year-to-date actual amounts.

Lawton Public School District
Bond/Lease Fund - 34

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures and Fund Balance
December, 2019



ASSETS

Cash in Bank 2,606,482.58$      
Investments 2,000,000.00$      
Due To/From Other Funds -$  
Amounts to be Provided/Judgments/Teachers -$  
Amounts to be Provided/Judgments/New 4,747.62$             
Amounts to be Provided/Bond 25,145,046.25$    
Amounts Available/Lease Purchase -$  

TOTAL ASSETS 29,756,276.45$  

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Warrants Payable -$  
Judgement Payable/2018 4,053.47$             
Judgement Interest/2018 694.15$  
Bond Payable 2016 1,695,000.00$      
Bond Payable 2017 2,250,000.00$      
Bond Payable 2017B 2,520,000.00$      
Bond Payable 2018A 3,060,000.00$      
Bond Payable 2019A 14,380,000.00$    
Int Payable 2016 9,746.25$             
Int Payable 2017 16,875.00$           
Int Payable 2017B 94,625.00$           
Int Payable 2018A 112,200.00$         
Int Payable 2019A 1,006,600.00$      

Total Liabilities 25,149,793.87$  

Reserved
Designated 4,606,482.58$      
Undesignated -$  

Total Equity 4,606,482.58$    

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 29,756,276.45$  
TRUE

LANCE GIBBS, DISTRICT TREASURER

Lawton Public School District
Sinking Fund

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Equity
December, 2019



REVENUES ANNUAL *CUR MTH YTD REVENUE PERCENT
BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL RECEIVABLE RECEIVED

Ad Valorem Tax (Current Y 1,794,017.73$  614,149.91$   631,140.29$       1,162,877.44$   35.18%
Ad Valorem Tax (Prior Yr) 97,362.50$       18,313.38$     113,022.84$       (15,660.34)$      116.08%
Revenue in Lieu of Taxes 1,735.48$         -$  -$  1,735.48$  0.00%
Accured Interest on Bond 9,074.79$         -$  -$  9,074.79$  0.00%
Premium on Bonds Sales 97,809.50$       -$  -$  97,809.50$        
Estopped Warrants -$ -$  -$  -$  0.00%

TOTAL REVENUE 2,000,000.00$  632,463.29$   744,163.13$       1,255,836.87$   

EXPENSES ANNUAL YTD *CUR MTH YTD BUDGET
BUDGET ENCUMB ACTUAL ACTUAL BALANCE

Other Objects/Bond Paym 7,307,253.20$  -$  -$  1,444,933.75$   5,862,319.45$  
-$                 -$  -$  -$  -$  
-$                 -$  -$  -$  -$  

TOTAL EXPENSES 7,307,253.20$  -$  -$  1,444,933.75$   5,862,319.45$  

EXCESS REVENUES 632,463.29$       (700,770.62)$    
OVER EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE - July 1, 2019 5,307,253.20$    
FUND BALANCE - December 31, 2019 4,606,482.58$    

TRUE

*This column is for information only and is included in the year-to-date actual amounts.

Lawton Public School District
Sinking Fund

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures and Fund Balance
December, 2019



ASSETS

Cash in Bank 0.00$  
Accounts Receivable -$  
Investments 45,256.22$          
Investment Stifel 146,016.78$        

TOTAL ASSETS 191,273.00$    

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Accounts Payable -$  
Warrants Payable -$  

Total Liabilities -$  

Reserved
Designated 191,273.00$        
Undesignated -$  

Total Equity 191,273.00$    

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 191,273.00$    
TRUE

LANCE GIBBS, DISTRICT TREASURER

Lawton Public School District
Endowment Fund

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Equity
December, 2019



REVENUES ANNUAL *CUR MTH YTD REVENUE PERCENT
BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL RECEIVABLE RECEIVED

Interest Earnings 5,575.00$      1,762.23$      9,139.33$        (3,564.33)$      163.93%
Contributions/Donations -$  -$  -$  -$  0.00%
Refund Prior Yr Expenditur -$  -$  -$  -$  
Fund Transfer -$  -$  -$  -$  0.00%
Estopped Warrants -$  -$  -$  -$  0.00%

TOTAL REVENUE 5,575.00$      1,762.23$      9,139.33$        (3,564.33)$      

EXPENSES ANNUAL YTD *CUR MTH YTD BUDGET
BUDGET ENCUMB ACTUAL ACTUAL BALANCE

Supplies & Materials -$  -$  -$  5,000.00$       (5,000.00)$     
Other Objects/Scholarships 192,708.67$   -$  -$  -$  192,708.67$  

-$               -$  -$  -$  -$  

TOTAL EXPENSES 192,708.67$   -$               -$  5,000.00$       187,708.67$  

EXCESS REVENUES (192,708.67)$ 5,575.00$      1,762.23$        4,139.33$       
OVER EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE - July 1, 2019 187,133.67$     
FUND BALANCE - December 31, 2019 191,273.00$     

TRUE

*This column is for information only and is included in the year-to-date actual amounts.

Lawton Public School District
Endowment Fund

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures and Fund Balance
December, 2019



ASSETS

Cash in Bank 513,222.10$         
Cash & Equiv (OLAP) 1,924,203.35$      
Interest -$  

TOTAL ASSETS 2,437,425.45$  

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Checks Payable 21,537.09$           
Due to Student Groups -$  

Total Liabilities 21,537.09$       

Reserved
Designated 2,415,888.36$      
Undesignated -$  

Total Equity 2,415,888.36$  

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 2,437,425.45$  
TRUE

LANCE GIBBS, DISTRICT TREASURER

Lawton Public School District
Activity Fund

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Equity
December, 2019



REVENUES *CUR MTH YTD
ACTUAL ACTUAL

District Summer School Tuition -$  -$  
District Extended School Care 23,785.40$        157,650.75$          
District Interest Earnings 2,749.62$          19,055.83$            
District Commissions 9,702.22$          34,072.06$            
District Damages to School Property -$  -$  
District Lost Textbooks -$  747.09$  
District Misc Reimbursements -$  69.00$  
District Contributions/Donations 1,273.00$          138,944.39$          
District Student Lunch, Bkft, Milk -$  3,000.00$  
Athletic Admissions 10,890.00$        157,410.75$          
Athletic Advertising/Program Sales -$  11,517.80$  
Athletic Concession Sales 1,481.27$          51,928.94$            
Athletic Fees/Penalties/Fines -$  675.00$  
Athletic Supplies/Material Sold to Students 1,310.00$          1,654.00$              
Athletic Other Revenue 12,919.16$        125,830.36$          
School Admissions 1,809.15$          14,851.13$            
School Concession Sales 2,903.60$          13,125.03$            
School Merchandise Purchased/Resale 49,964.20$        439,201.07$          
School Student Clubs/Organiztions 12,142.04$        93,879.44$            
School Student Store Sales 1,504.31$          8,835.21$              
School Other Activity Fund Receipts 23,070.17$        244,388.01$          
District Cash/Change -$  11,050.00$  
District Misc Revenue Transferred -$  -$  
District Insuf Funds/Returned Checks 144.39$             826.39$  

TOTAL REVENUE 155,648.53$      1,528,712.25$       

EXPENSES *CUR MTH YTD
ACTUAL ACTUAL

Prof & Tech Services 9,559.85$          55,369.52$            
Property Services 1,893.00$          14,014.89$            
Other Services 8,724.51$          76,287.45$            
Supplies & Materials 117,831.52$      768,001.20$          
Property    -$  -$  
Other Objects 9,413.00$          85,189.71$            
Other Uses of Funds 4,054.26$          42,111.51$            

TOTAL EXPENSES 151,476.14$      1,040,974.28$       

EXCESS REVENUES 4,172.39$          487,737.97$          
OVER EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE - July 1, 2019 1,928,150.39$       
FUND BALANCE - December 31, 2019 2,415,888.36$       

TRUE

*This column is for information only and is included in the year-to-date actual amounts.

Lawton Public School District
Activity Fund

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures and Fund Balance
December, 2019



ASSETS

Cash in Bank -$  
Investments (0.00)$  
Interest -$  

TOTAL ASSETS (0.00)$             

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Warrants Payable -$  

Total Liabilities -$  

Unreserved
Designated -$  
Undesignated -$  

Total Equity -$  

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY -$  
TRUE

LANCE GIBBS, DISTRICT TREASURER

Lawton Public School District
Gifts Fund

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Equity
December, 2019



REVENUES ANNUAL *CUR MTH YTD REVENUE PERCENT
BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL RECEIVABLE RECEIVED

Interest Earnings -$  -$ -$  -$  #DIV/0!
Contributions/Donations 14,500.00$      -$ 8,000.00$  6,500.00$       0.00%
Fund Transfer -$  -$ -$  0.00%
Estopped Warrants -$  -$ -$  -$  0.00%

TOTAL REVENUE 14,500.00$      -$ 8,000.00$  6,500.00$       

EXPENSES ANNUAL YTD *CUR MTH YTD BUDGET
BUDGET ENCUMB ACTUAL ACTUAL BALANCE

Other Objects/Scholarships 14,500.00$      -$ -$  8,000.00$       6,500.00$    
-$  -$ -$  -$  -$  
-$  -$ -$  -$  -$  

TOTAL EXPENSES 14,500.00$      -$ -$  8,000.00$       6,500.00$    

EXCESS REVENUES -$  -$  
OVER EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE - July 1, 2019 -$  
FUND BALANCE - December 31, 2019 -$  

TRUE

*This column is for information only and is included in the year-to-date actual amounts.

Lawton Public School District
Gifts Fund

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures and Fund Balance
December, 2019



ASSETS

Cash in Bank 10,928.68$        
Accounts Receivable -$  
Investments -$  
Amts Provided/Compensation Balances 188,592.99$      
Interest -$  

TOTAL ASSETS 199,521.67$   

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 

Warrants Payable 343.86$             
Accured Comp Balance/Old WC Claims 188,592.99$      

Total Liabilities 188,936.85$   

Restricted
Designated -$  
Undesignated 10,584.82$        

Total Equity 10,584.82$     

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 199,521.67$   
TRUE

LANCE GIBBS, DISTRICT TREASURER

Lawton Public School District
Workers Comp Fund

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Equity
December, 2019



REVENUES ANNUAL *CUR MONTH YTD REVENUE PERCENT
BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL RECEIVABLE RECEIVED

Misc Reimbursements -$              -$                 -$                    -$                #DIV/0!
Insurance Premium -$              -$                 -$                    -$                #DIV/0!

TOTAL REVENUE -$              -$                 -$                    -$                

EXPENSES ANNUAL YTD *CUR MTH YTD BUDGET
BUDGET ENCUMB ACTUAL ACTUAL BALANCE

Other Objects/Pr Yr Claims 14,171.65$   50,000.00$      866.27$              3,586.83$       (39,415.18)$  
-$              -$                 -$                    -$                -$              
-$              -$                 -$                    -$                -$              

TOTAL EXPENSES 14,171.65$   50,000.00$      866.27$              3,586.83$       (39,415.18)$  

EXCESS REVENUES (866.27)$             (3,586.83)$      
OVER EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE - July 1, 2019 14,171.65$         
FUND BALANCE - December 31, 2019 10,584.82$         

TRUE

*This column is for information only and is included in the year-to-date actual amounts.

Lawton Public School District
Workers Comp Fund

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures and Fund Balance
December, 2019















































































































HUMAN RESOURCES 

Certified Personnel 

February 3, 2020 

                                                                                                                                                                                           

The following resignations are recommended: 

NAME                                 ASSIGNMENT                                     END DATE 

Brandenburg, Terry   Soccer Assistant Coach, LHS   01-06-2020 

Miller, Latoya    Lead Career Advisor, LHS   01-17-2020 

Montgomery, Kylee   Teacher, LHS     05-22-2020 

Robertson, John   Tech Teacher Trainer, Shoemaker  05-22-2020 

Sadler, Kalin A.   Teacher, LHS     02-14-2020 

Sadler, Kalin A.   Football Assistant Coach, LHS  02-14-2020 

Sadler, Kalin A.   Track Assistant Coach, LHS   02-14-2020 

 

The following employment is recommended for the 2019-2020 school year: 

NAME                                ASSIGNMENT                            START DATE 

Antal, Jordan    Teacher, EMS     01-21-2020 

Farias, Amanda   Teacher, Lincoln    01-06-2020 

Lopes, Courtney   Teacher, Freedom    12-09-2019 

Sandstrom, Vanessa   SPED Teacher, Sullivan Village  01-27-2020 

Scales, Carrie    SPED Teacher, MMS    12-01-2019 

Smith, Bevin    SPED Teacher, MHS    01-13-2020 

Wolf, Ida Mae    SPED Teacher, Learning Tree Academy 01-21-2020 

 

The following changes are recommended for the 2019-2020 school year: 

NAME                                ASSIGNMENT                            START DATE 

Ford, Charmin    From:  Computer Teacher, EHS 

     To:  Family and Consumer Science  

Teacher, EHS     02-01-2020 

Green, Aubrey    From: Title I Homeless Mentor, Shoemaker 

     To: Interim Visiting Counselor, 

     Transportation     01-16-2020 

 

The following employments are recommended for duration of need: 

NAME                                ASSIGNMENT                            START DATE 

Alston, Jenna    DoDEA Tutor, EMS    01-13-2020 

Buckner, Kimberly   DoDEA Tutor, LHS    01-13-2020 

Comstock, Ashley   DoDEA Tutor, LHS    01-13-2020 

Craft, Kathy    DoDEA Tutor, LHS    01-13-2020 

Daigle, Elizabeth   DoDEA Tutor, LHS    01-13-2020 

Elbert, Jeffrey    DoDEA Tutor, LHS    01-13-2020 

Hardeman, Julianne   DoDEA Tutor, LHS    01-13-2020 

Prater, Alan    Broadcast Stream Advisor, LHS  01-13-2020 

Reil, Andrew    DoDEA Tutor, LHS    01-13-2020 

Wilmore, Edward   Site Tech Repair Advisor, MMS  01-13-2020 

 



The following employee has been placed on leave of absence: 

NAME                                ASSIGNMENT                                 END DATE 

Weidenmaier, Jack   Teacher, MHS     01-21-2020 

 

The following employees has returned from leave of absence: 

NAME                                ASSIGNMENT                            START DATE 

Parmer, Eddie    Teacher, B.R.I.D.G.E.    01-16-2020 

 

 

District Administrators for 2020-2021 

 

Name         Position 

Catlin, Donna      Director of Elementary Education 

Cooksey, Karen     Director of Elementary Education 

Cordes, Lynn      Executive Director of Communications 

Dees, Gary      Director of Athletics 

DeLoach, Dr. Regina      Director of Special Projects 

Diehl, Paula      Director of Payroll 

Donahue, Teresa     Director of Federal Programs 

Gabelmann, Joan     Director of Assessment and Accountability 

Gibbs, Lance      Comptroller 

Hastings, Jean      Executive Director of Human Resources 

Hatch, Brenda Executive Director of Elementary Education 

Hornbeck, David Chief of Police 

Jackson, Teresa Director of High Schools 

Landoll, Diana Director of Grants 

Mattingly, Mark Executive Director of Student Services 

McDermott, Dave   Director of Media Operations 

McPhail, Carol   Director of Middle Schools 

Owens, Rick   Executive Director of Secondary Education 

Sharkey, Chris   Director of Special Services 

Watson, Alton J Director of Information Technology 

 



  HUMAN RESOURCES    

Support Personnel 

February 3, 2020 

                                                                                                                                                                                          

The following resignations are recommended: 

*Denotes Retirement 

NAME                           ASSIGNMENT              STOP DATE  

Carson, Bobbie   Bus Driver, Transportation   12-18-2019 

Franz, Rebecca   Personal Care Assistant, CMS  01-17-2020 

Green, Seneca    Special Ed Class Assistant, Pat Henry  01-13-2020 

Gonzalez, Miguel   Personal Care Assistant, Crosby Park  12-18-2019 

Holland, Linda*    10 Month Secretary, CMS     10-24-2019 

Martinez, Bartolome   Custodian, CMS    01-21-2020 

Peters, Tropica   Class Size Assistant, Freedom  12-18-2019 

Rogers, Setina    Cook, Sullivan Village   12-18-2019 

Serrano, Carmen*    Cook, LHS      01-21-2020 

Wolf, Ida Mae    Personal Care Assistant, Freedom    01-17-2020                                      

 

The following employment is recommended: 

NAME                           ASSIGNMENT              START DATE 

Kicklighter, Lynda   Cafeteria Custodian, EHS   01-06-2020 

Nichols, Jocelyn   Traveling Food Cook, Child Nutrition  01-10-2020 

Phillips, Lillian   Class Size Assistant, Sullivan Village  01-09-2020 

Robinson, John   Custodian, TMS    01-24-2020 

Rodriguez, Katherine   Personal Care Assistant, Freedom  01-21-2020 

Tahbonemah, Amee   Activity Driver, Transportation  01-08-2020  

Thomas, Ivan    Custodian, CMS    01-28-2020 

Sanchez, Cinthia   Sweeper, Lincoln             01-27-2020 

Shea, Patrick    Distribution Driver, Media Center                             01-21-2020 

Swenson-Powers, Gabrielle  Personal Care Assistant, Pat Henry  01-10-2020 

Uwadiae, Elizabeth   Personal Care Assistant, Ridgecrest  01-13-2020 

Young, Colten    Custodian, MMS    01-31-2020 

Zikan, Mercedes   Class Size Assistant, Edison   01-14-2020 

 

The following changes are recommended: 

NAME    ASSIGNMENT       START DATE 

Anderson, Shelly                                From: Cook, Pat Henry    01-28-2020 

                                                            To: Bus Driver, Transportation     

Crandon, Joseph   From: Computer Technician, Media Center  01-27-2020 

     To: Network Technician, Media Center 

Debord, Jason    From: Network Technician, Media Center  01-21-2020 

     To: IT Coordinator, Media Center 

Gaines, Darryl    From: Traveling Food Service, Child Nutrition 01-23-2020 

     To: Cook, LHS 

Guilford, Johanna   From: Personal Care Assistant, Freedom  12-16-2019 

     To: Special Ed Class Assistant, Freedom 

 



Johnson, Brian   From: Computer Technician, Media Center  01-27-2020 

                                                            To: Network Technician, Media Center  

Jones, Terrance                                   From: Custodian, MHS    01-28-2020 

     To: Cafeteria Custodian, MHS   

King, Daryl    From: Custodian, EHS    01-08-2020 

     To: Custodian, Sullivan Village     

Ploof, Jeremie    From: Computer Technician, Media Center  01-27-2020  

     To: Database Administrator, Media Center 

Robinson, Mackenzi   From: Cook, 5 hour, Freedom   01-16-2020 

     To: Cook, 6 hour, Freedom     

Smart, Miracle   From: Traveling Food Service, Child Nutrition 01-17-2020 

     To: Cook, CMS 

Teigen, Frances   From: Traveling Food Service, Child Nutrition 01-23-2020 

     To: Cook, Sullivan Village 

 

The following employee is deceased: 

NAME                           ASSIGNMENT              START DATE 

Clements, Lionel   Custodian, MHS    01-21-2020  

 

The following employee is recommended for return of leave of absence: 

NAME    ASSIGNMENT       STOP DATE 

Baldwin, Vickie   Bus Driver, Transportation    02-03-2020 

England, Craig   Custodian, Hugh Bish     01-23-2020 

Thompson, Lyrics    Personal Care Assistant, CMS   01-27-2020 
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	Encumbrance Approval

	Outline - Purchasing

	8.e. Report of the Interim Comptroller - Lance Gibbs
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	Treasurer's Report 12.31.2019
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	8.g.2.B. Crossland Construction Company, Change Order #4, Whittier Safe Room
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	Dusk til Dawn Party Bus
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	Norman Public Schools
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	Clerk - Corrected 2.3.20
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	9.a. The employing, promoting, or receiving resignation(s) of individual certified and support salaried personnel as listed on the Certified and Support Personnel Reports (posted with the Agenda).
	Personnel Report - Certified 2.3.20
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